

12-1677(L)

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL MCGARRY

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 12-1677(L)
12-2093(XAP)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

DAVID KINNEY, MICHAEL RUSSO, MELISSA
VALENTIN, MICHAEL HODGES, JANE SOUL-
LIERE, MARIA LOGAN, STACEY PETRO,
Defendants,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL MCGARRY
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

MAURIZIO LANCIA,

Defendant-Cross-Appellee,

YUNIO GONZALEZ, ANGEL URENA,

Defendants-Appellants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. The government did not waive its right to appeal the restitution order	3
II. The government did not promise that restitu- tion would be limited to the loss suffered on the 10 Thompson Court transaction	9
A. Lancia waived any argument based on an alleged government representation that restitution would be limited to the 10 Thompson Court transaction	9
B. In any event, the government consistently argued that restitution should be awarded to each and every victim of the wire fraud scheme	9
C. Lancia pleaded guilty to the wire fraud scheme as charged and stipulated to a loss amount of \$400,000 to \$1,000,000	16
III. The government satisfied its burden to prove loss for restitution purposes.....	22

A. The government satisfied its burden of proof on restitution through, exhibits, live witness testimony, and a restitution summary chart	22
B. Because the government met its burden under the MVRA, the restitution order should be vacated and remanded for entry of an order consistent with the MVRA	28
IV. The district court did not enter a limited restitution order to apportion restitution in this multiple defendant case or to reflect Lancia’s allegedly limited culpability.....	30
Conclusion	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	15
<i>In Re Local 46 Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 568 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	16
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	21, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 222 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 353 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21

<i>United States v. Catoggio</i> , 326 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 370 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 648 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 51 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Silkowski</i> , 32 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 39 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 1994)	29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 641.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	19
U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2.....	5
